
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018361-2026 

Tender

25066 Cambridgeshire County Council Individual Service
Funds

Cambridgeshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2026/S 000-018361
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-065f61  
Published 2 March 2026, 11:40am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cambridgeshire County Council

New Shire Hall Emery Crescent Enterprise Campus,

Alconbury Weald, Huntingdon

PE284YE

Contact

David Isaacs

Email

david.isaacs@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018361-2026
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018361-2026
mailto:david.isaacs@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://procontract.due-north.com/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-81
3c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgr
oup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-81
3c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgr
oup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-81
3c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgr
oup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://procontract.due-north.com/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False
https://procontract.due-north.com/Supplier/Advert/View?advertId=a1378a0e-3a0b-f111-813c-005056b64545&fromProjectDashboard=False&fromRfxSummary=False&selectWorkgroup=False&fromAdvertEvent=False&fromActivityDashboard=False


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

25066 Cambridgeshire County Council Individual Service Funds

Reference number

25066

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Cambridgeshire County Council is inviting applications to join our DPS for Individual
Service Funds Framework. Cambridgeshire County Council will be able to call-off the
DPS.

Individual Service Funds (ISFs) were formally introduced in the Care Act (2014), as an
option for commissioning self-directed support. They are a mechanism by which a
person's personal budget, agreed by a Social Worker, can be held by a third party
organisation (i.e. neither by the County Council nor the person) who is a trusted
organisation accredited by the County Council to help the person find the care and
support they need in the local community, be it access to Homecare, Day Services, a
Personal Assistant (PA), equipment needs, live-in care, social prescribing or signposting
to other services and voluntary organisations that will help them achieve their agreed
outcomes, or indeed a combination of all of the above. It is a form of Self-Directed
Support.

ISFs are particularly appropriate when people do not feel confident enough or have the
capacity to manage the financial and employer responsibilities of a Direct Payment on
their own but still prefer to exercise personal choice and control over how their agreed
care and support needs are met. Some people who receive a Direct Payment may prefer
the support of a local approved ISF Broker who can assist the person with support to plan
their activities and care but would not themselves hold the budget responsibility this is
why the ISF service requirements include separate clauses relating to:



Page 4 to 8

-providers delivering care and brokerage support (Lot 1 of the ISF Dynamic Purchasing
System), and

-providers brokering care and support delivered by other providers (Lot 2 of the ISF
Dynamic Purchasing System).

This is a re-advertising of 21129 CCC & PCC Individual Service Funds (The original
notice cannot be updated due to a technical error). Original FATS notice 2022/S
000-009448 (cannot be linked due to a technical error)

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £18,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following
lots or groups of lots:

Any

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 5 to 8

ISF Providers delivering care themselves

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £12,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

"1.7 The anticipated contract commencement date is 01/08/2022. The initial DPS
agreement period is 3 years, with an optional extension of 2 years, making 5 years in
total."

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 6 to 8

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

ISF Providers exclusively brokering care and support delivered by other providers

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £6,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

"1.7 The anticipated contract commencement date is 01/08/2022. The initial DPS
agreement period is 3 years, with an optional extension of 2 years, making 5 years in
total."

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 July 2027

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 August 2027

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cambridgeshire County Council

New Shire Hall Emery Crescent Enterprise Campus,

Alconbury Weald, Huntingdon

PE28 4YE

Email

procurementandcommercial@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurementandcommercial@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-03-03T05:28:55+0000
	TCPDF




